## UNOFFICIAL UNTIL APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF PASADENA City Council Minutes July 22, 2019 – 5:00 P.M. City Hall Council Chamber

## SPECIAL MEETING

## OPENING:

Councilmember Gordo arrived at 5:34 p.m.

Vice Mayor Hampton arrived at 5:48 p.m.

Mayor Tornek called the special meeting to order at 5:03 p.m. (Absent: Councilmember Gordo, Vice Mayor Hampton)

On the order of the Mayor, the special meeting recessed at 5:03 p.m., to discuss the following closed session:

Robert Montanez, AFSCME, spoke on favor of providing pay raises to AFSCME City employee members.

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL regarding pending litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(1)

Name of Case: <u>City of Pasadena v. Wooten</u> LASC Case No.: BC585988

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL regarding pending litigation pursuant to Government Code Section

54956.9(d)(1)

Name of Case: <u>Ana Luisa Zuniga v. City of Pasadena, et. al.</u> LASC Case No.: BC644356

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6

Agency Designated Representatives: Jennifer Curtis and Steve Mermell

Employee Organizations: American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), Local 858

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6

Agency Designated Representatives: Jennifer Curtis and Steve Mermell

Employee Organization: International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW)

The above closed session items were discussed, with no reportable action at this time.

1

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE REGARDING PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION pursuant to Government Code Section 54957 and CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE with Labor Negotiator pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6

Employee Title and Unrepresented Employee: City Manager City Representative: Terry Tornek

The above closed session item was not discussed.

## ADJOURNMENT

On order of the Mayor, the special meeting of the City Council adjourned at 6:32 p.m.

Terry Tornek, Mayor City of Pasadena

ATTEST:

**City Clerk**